BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 103-814-101
Issue 1, January 1976
9188 MULTISPEED AND CODE CONVERTER
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATION
CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL

and testing center (DOTC), or 904G/H/L data test
center (DTC). It may be either a special page
model 37 M-NTFMA or 35-type keyboard send and
receive (KSR) TTY. The receiving speed of the
position TTY determines the highest speed TTY
which can be connected to the converter. The
converter can be optioned to provide either the
EIA voltage type of signals required by the 37-type
TTY or the 20-mA current required by the 35-type
TTY.
1.07 The converter can be used in telegraph
circuits at the most commonly used speeds
of 45.5, 56.85, and 7 4.2 baud for 5-element Baudot
code and 110 and 150 baud for 8-element American
National Standard Code for Information Interchange
(ASCII). This is equivalent to 60, 7 5, and 100
words per minute (WPM) for 5-element Baudot
code and 100 and 150 WPM for 8-element ASCII.
1.08 The converter operates duplex or half-duplex.
When the converter is used with the 904G/H/L
DTC, duplex or half-duplex operation is determined
by key selection. When the converter is used with
the No. 2 or No. 9B serviceboard or DOTC, duplex
or half-duplex is selected by means of the associated
cord circuit.
1.09 The internal crystal-controlled oscillators
provide the converter with clock frequencies
that are 100 times the baud rate.
1.10 The converter has a built-in maintenance
circuit which will help in trouble location.
It may be determined where a trouble exists by
observing two light emitting diodes (LEDs). Test
points are located at critical points in the circuit
to aid in determining the troubled ..area. Refer to
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 103-814-101
------------,
NO.2, NO. 98 SERVICEBOARO,
OOTC, OR 904G/H
DATA TEST CENTER
POSITION
TTY
TRMT 60 WPM'] 37 TTY
RCV 150 WPMj
TRMT 60 WPM] 35 TTY
I RCV 100 WPM
L __________ _
*CAN ONLY BE TESTED WHEN
POSITION TTY IS 37.
9188
MULTISPEED
AND CODE
CONVERTER
I
I
__j
60 WPM
5 ELEMENT
TTY
TELEGRAPH
LOOP
150 WPM
8 ELEMENT
TTY *
STATION TTYS
75 WPM
5 ELEMENT
TTY
100 WPM
100 WPM
5 ELEMENT